
  
 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

REGULATION COMMITTEE 
 
 

Tuesday, 24th January, 2012, at 10.00 am Ask for: Andrew Tait 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone 01622 694342 

   
Tea/Coffee will be available15 minutes before the start of the meeting. 

 
Membership (17) 
 
Conservative (15): Mr M J Harrison (Chairman), Mr A D Crowther (Vice-Chairman), 

Mr A H T Bowles, Mr R E Brookbank, Mr C J Capon, Mr H J Craske, 
Mrs V J Dagger, Mr J A Davies, Mr T Gates, Mr W A Hayton, 
Mr S C Manion, Mr R F Manning, Mr J M Ozog, Mr R A Pascoe and 
Mr J N Wedgbury 
 

Liberal Democrat (1): Mr S J G Koowaree 
 

Independent (1) Mr R J Lees 
 

 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 
 

1. Membership: To note the appointment of Mr W A Hayton to the Committee in place 
of Mr M J Whiting.  

2. Substitutes  

3. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this meeting.  

4. Minutes (Pages 1 - 18) 

 (a) Committee: 7 September 2011 
(b) Member Panels: 11 November 2011 
                                 15 November 2011 
                                 13 December 2011  

 

5. Home to School Transport (Pages 19 - 22) 

6. Update from the Commons Registration Team (Pages 23 - 26) 



7. Town and Country Planning Act 1990 - Public Rights of Way Diversions and 
Extinguishment Orders: Service Level Agreement with District and Borough 
Councils (Pages 27 - 36) 

8. Update on Planning Enforcement Issues (Pages 37 - 58) 

9. Other Items which the Chairman decides are Urgent  

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services  
(01622) 694002 
 

 
Monday, 16 January 2012 
 
 
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 
 



 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

REGULATION COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Regulation Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 7 September 2011. 
 
PRESENT: Mr M J Harrison (Chairman) Mr A D Crowther (Vice-Chairman) 
Mr R E Brookbank, Mr C J Capon, Mr A R Chell (Substitute for Mr J M Cubitt), 
Mr J A Davies, Mr R J Lees, Mr S Manion, Mr R F Manning, Mr J M Ozog, 
Mr R Tolputt (Substitute for Mr H J Craske), Mr J N Wedgbury  Mr M J Whiting 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr R W Gough   
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr G Rudd (Assistant Democratic Services Manager), 
Mrs A Hayward (Manager for Primary Admissions & Transport), Miss M McNeir 
(Public Rights Of Way and Commons Registration Officer), Mr G Rusling (Public 
Rights of Way Operations Manager), Mr R Gregory (Principal Planning Officer - 
Enforcement)  Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
17. Minutes  
(Item 3) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Committee meeting held on 17 May 2011 and of 
the Member Panel meetings held on 13 June 2011, 28 June 2011, 12 July 2011 and 
19 July 2011 are correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.   
 
18. Dates of meetings in 2012  
(Item 4) 
 
The Committee noted the following meeting dates in 2012:- 
 
Tuesday, 24 January 2012; 
Tuesday, 15 May 2012;  
Wednesday, 5 September 2012.  
 
19. Transport Appeals Terms of Reference - Verbal Update  
(Item 5) 
 
(1)  The Assistant Democratic Services Manager tabled a draft Home to Schools 
Transport Appeals Procedure which would be considered at the next meeting of the 
Committee.  He briefly commented on the draft Procedure and the issues which had 
led to its preparation.  
 
(2)  The Chairman invited Committee Members to contact the Assistant 
Democratic Services Manager if they had any comments or suggested amendments 
to the draft.  
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



 

(3)  RESOLVED that the report be noted.  
 
20. Transport Appeal Statistics  
(Item 6) 
 
(1)  The Committee noted that the second table in the Appendix to the report 
referred to Statemented Pupils’ Home to School Transport Appeals between 1 April 
2011 and 31 August 2011.  
 
(2)  The Committee asked for future reports to include figures for those appeals 
which had been settled without being considered by an Appeal Panel.  
 
(3)  RESOLVED that the report be noted.  
 
21. Update from the Commons Registration Team  
(Item 7) 
 
(1)  The Public Rights of Way and Commons Registration Officer updated the 
Committee on progress with Village Green applications, the Commons Act 2006 Pilot 
Project and on the DEFRA consultation on the registration of new Town or Village 
Greens. 
 
(2)  RESOLVED that the report be received.  
 
22. Update on the Definitive Map Team casework  
(Item 8) 
 
(1)  The Public Rights of Way Operations Manager reported on the reduced 
backlog of Public Rights of Way cases and on progress in respect of Gating Orders.  
 
(2)  The Committee recorded its appreciation for the many years of excellent work 
by Mr Chris Wade on its behalf.  
 
(3)  RESOLVED that the report be received.  
 
23. Gating Orders - Un-named footpath to the rear of Henley Fields, Tenterden  
(Item 9) 
 
(1)  The Public Rights of Way Operations Officer reported on the effectiveness of 
the Gating Order made in September 2008, excluding the public from an un-named 
footpath to the rear of Henley Fields, Tenterden.  
 
(2)  In agreeing to continue the Gating Order, the Committee agreed that it should 
be reviewed after two years, or earlier if circumstances permitted, and that the basis 
on which the order would be reviewed would be an analysis of reported crime and 
anti-social behaviour in the area.  
 
(3)  RESOLVED that:- 
 

(a) the Gating Order for the un-named footpath to the rear of Henley Fields, 
Tenterden continue in operation; and  

 

Page 2



 

(b)  the Gating Order be reviewed after a further two years or earlier if 
circumstances permit, with a report being made to the Committee on its 
findings. 

 
 
(3)  RESOLVED that:- 
 

(b) the Gating Order for the un-named footpath to the rear of Henley Fields, 
Tenterden continue in operation; and  

 
(b)  the Gating Order be reviewed after a further two years or earlier if 

circumstances permit.  
 
24. Update on Planning Enforcement Issues  
(Item 10) 
 
(1)  Mr R W Gough was present for this item pursuant to Committee Procedure 
Rule 2.24 and spoke.  
 
(2)  The Principal Planning Officer reported on the County Council’s Enforcement 
co-ordinating work, various national consultations and progress on new and ongoing 
cases.  
 
(3)  RESOLVED that the report be noted and that the actions taken or 
contemplated on the respective cases set out in paragraphs 5 to 24 of the report be 
endorsed, together with those contained within Schedules 1, 2 and 3 in Appendices 
1,2 and 3 of the report.  
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

REGULATION COMMITTEE MEMBER PANEL 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Regulation Committee Member Panel held in the 
Tenterden Town Hall on Friday, 11 November 2011. 
 
PRESENT: Mr M J Harrison (Chairman), Mr A D Crowther (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr A H T Bowles, Mr W A Hayton and Mr S J G Koowaree 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Miss M McNeir (Public Rights Of Way and Commons Registration 
Officer) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
16. Application to register land known as The Playing Field in the parish of 
Marden as a new Village Green  
(Item 3) 
 
(1)   The Public Rights of Way and Commons Registration Officer informed the 
Panel that Marden Parish Council wished to voluntarily register the land in question 
as a Village Green under the provisions of the Commons Act 2006.   
 
(2)  The Public Rights of Way and Commons Registration Officer explained that 
the County Council needed to establish that Marden PC had the capacity to register 
[...]
y application could not simply be transferred to an application for a 
Village Green.  This was because a Village Green registration conveyed a general 
right to recreate whereas a PROW related purely to the route in question.   
Demonstrating that walking had taken place along a linear route would not be 
sufficient to demonstrate that lawful sports and pastimes had occurred generally on 
the application site.  

Page 7



 

 

 
(16)  Mr M Wood addressed the Panel on behalf of the applicant.  He agreed with 
the conclusions of the Public Rights of Way and Commons Registration Officer and 
said that the 5 year deadline was statutory. This meant that there was no provision 
for the County Council to waive this particular test.  
 
(17)  A member of the public said that she walked through the woodland and 
neighbouring orchard.  This was very easy to do as the Electricity Board cleared 
paths whilst working on the pylons.  She said she was able to walk freely in the 
woods using the unofficial paths.  
 
(18)  On being put to the vote, the recommendations of the Head of Countryside 
Access were carried unanimously.    
 
(19)  RESOLVED to inform the applicant that the application to register a section of 

the land known as Dawbourne Wood at Tenterden has not been accepted.  
 
 

Page 8



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

REGULATION COMMITTEE MEMBER PANEL 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Regulation Committee Member Panel held in the 
Westgate Hall, Canterbury on Tuesday, 15 November 2011. 
 
PRESENT: Mr M J Harrison (Chairman), Mr A D Crowther (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr H J Craske, Mr S J G Koowaree and Mr R A Pascoe 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Ms S J Carey and Mr M J Northey 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr C Wade (Countryside Access Principal Case Officer), 
Miss M McNeir (Public Rights Of Way and Commons Registration Officer) and 
Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
18. Application to register land at Woodland Road at Lyminge as a new 
Village Green  
(Item 3) 
 
(1)  Members of the Panel and Ms S C Carey (the Local Member) visited the 
application site shortly before the meeting.   Mr S Huntley, the applicant was present 
as were Ms A Rodgers, the landowner’s representative and some 12 members of the 
public.  
 
(2)  Ms S J Carey was present for this item pursuant to Committee Procedure Rule 
2.21 and spoke.  
 
(3)  Correspondence from Lyminge Parish Council was tabled at the meeting. This 
set out that although the Parish Council neither supported nor opposed the 
application, it believed that the criteria for registration had been met.  
 
(4)  Mr Huntley and Ms Rodgers were also present at the meeting together with 
Mrs H Burr (supporter) and some 9 members of the public.  
 
(5)  The Public Rights of Way and Commons Registration Officer introduced the 
application, which had been made under Section 15 of the Commons Act 2006 by Mr 
S Huntley.   She acknowledged that a question had been raised during the site visit 
about the exact boundary of the southern part of the application site and informed the 
Panel that this question would be thoroughly addressed at the earliest opportunity.  
 
(6)  The Public Rights of Way and Commons Registration Officer said that the 
application had been accompanied by 85 user evidence questionnaires together with 
supporting correspondence and the view from Lyminge Parish Council that the 
application passed all the necessary tests.  
 
(7)  Objections had been received from Cripps Harries Hall Solicitors on behalf of 
the Tory Family Foundation which owned the land.  The grounds for objection were 
that the application had not specified its neighbourhood or locality within the 

Page 9



 

neighbourhood; that use had been infrequent; that use had been “by right” on the 
Public Right of Way; that use had been interrupted during the summer of 2010 by the 
archaeological dig which had resulted in the site being cordoned off; and that there 
had not been sufficiently general for the landowner
[...]
set out in the report and 
explained at the meeting by the Public Rights of Way and Commons Registration 
Officer. 
 
(23)  RESOLVED that a non-statutory Public Inquiry be held into the case to clarify 

the issues.   
 
19. Application to register land known as Seaton Meadow at Wickhambreaux 
as a new Village Green  
(Item 4) 

Page 11



 

 
(1)  Members of the Panel visited the site prior to the meeting. The visit was 
attended by Mrs C Le Jeune (Wickhambreaux Parish Council - applicant), Mr. J. 
Holdstock (Tenant Farmer) and Mr C Perkins (one of the affected landowners). Some 
40 members of the public were also present at the visit.  
 
(2)  Mr M J Northey was present for this item pursuant to Committee Procedure 
Rule 2.21.    
 
(3)  Mrs C Le Jeune (Chairman of Wickhambreaux Parish Council - applicant) and 
Mr C Perkins (landowner) were present for this item together with some 30 members 
of the public.  
 
(4)  The Public Rights of Way and Commons Registration Officer introduced the 
application which had been made under section 15 of the Commons Act 2006 by 
Wickhambreaux Parish Council.   This application had been accompanied by 115 
user evidence forms as well as letters of support from Ickham and Well Parish 
Council (whose boundaries accommodated some of the site);  the Local Member, Mr 
Northey; the local City Councillor; Ickham, Littlebourne and Wickhambreaux 
Conservation Society; Wickhambreaux CEP School; and Wickhambreaux Village Hall 
Management Committee.   These letters all stated that use of the application site had 
been without restriction for many generations by local people.  
 
(5)  The Public Rights of Way and Commons Registration Officer then said that the 
land had originally been owned by the Church Commissioners before being 
auctioned and sold to 4 separate landowners in 2009. All four landowners had 
objected to the application. One of them (Mr Locke from the Premier Trust) had 
stated that the land had not been accessed at the time
[...]
 disputed. The objectors claimed that use had been interrupted during cattle 
grazing periods and during periods of flooding (particularly from 2000 to 2001).  The 
applicants, however, considered that there had been no disruption when cattle were 
grazing and that the River Stour levels had been very low. They did not agree that 
substantial recreational use had been interrupted by flooding.   The Public Rights of 
Way and Commons Registration Officer said that this too was a question that needed 
further investigation.  
 
(10)  The Public Rights of Way and Commons Registration Officer concluded her 
presentation by saying that as there were so many issues that were unclear, she was 
recommending that a non-statutory Public Inquiry should be held in order to clarify 
them.  
 
(11)  Members of the Panel commented that they did not feel that they had 
sufficient information to determine the application at this stage. The Chairman 
therefore asked whether those people who had previously indicated that they wished 
to address the Panel, still wished to do so.  As no members of the public now wished 
to speak, the Chairman put the recommendation for a non-statutory Public Inquiry to 
the vote. This was carried unanimously. 
 
(12)  RESOLVED that a non-statutory Public Inquiry be held into the case to clarify 

the issues.  

Page 13



 

 
 

Page 14



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

REGULATION COMMITTEE MEMBER PANEL 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Regulation Committee Member Panel held in the 
Kingsnorth Recreation Centre, Field View, Kingsnorth, Ashford TN23 3NZ on 
Tuesday, 13 December 2011. 
 
PRESENT: Mr M J Harrison (Chairman), Mr A D Crowther (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr H J Craske, Mr J A Davies and Mr S J G Koowaree 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr M J Angell and Mr J N Wedgbury 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr C Finch (Senior Projects Officer) and Mr A Tait (Democratic 
Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
20. Proposed Public Bridleway creation by agreement at Park Farm, Ashford  
(Item 
[...]
olice had objected to the scheme.  He supported the proposal 
for a number of reasons. These were that it linked with the National Cycleway; that it 
met a local demand for cycle access across Kingsnorth; that it gave increased 
countryside access to the community; and that it was an inclusive scheme for people 
of all ages and abilities.  He congratulated Mr Wedgbury on ably representing local 
concerns in his capacity as a Borough Councillor and then said that his perspective 
as the local County Councillor had to be broader.  He acknowledged that the scheme 
would cause some inconvenience to people whose properties bordered the route 
(although he was glad that something was being done to improve matters for them). 
Their concerns needed to be set against the general benefit to the community. He 
said that when the scheme was considered in this light, its approval by the Panel was 
very important.    
 
(29)  On being put to the vote, the recommendations of the Head of Countryside 
Access Service were agreed unanimously.  
 
(30) RESOLVED that approval be given to the Head of Countryside Access 

Service to enter into a Public Bridleway Creation with Ashford Borough 
Council and to provide a Deed of Dedication over Kent County Council land 
between Reed Crescent and the existing Bridleway AW325 at Kingsnorth, 
Ashford. 

 
 
 

Page 18



 
 

By:  Head of Democratic Services & Local Leadership 
 
To:  Regulation Committee 24 January 2012 
 
Subject: Home To School Transport  
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 

 
Summary:  To provide Members with a brief overview on Home to School 

Transport appeal statistics for the period between 1 September 2011 
and 31 December 2011  

 

 
1. Introduction 
 
The Chairman has requested that the Committee receive a brief update on Home to 
School Transport Appeals.  
 
2. Transport Appeal Statistics – 2011 
 
 (2.1) For the period between 1 September 2011 to 31 December 2011 a total of 
36 Home-to-School Transport appeals were submitted to 10 Transport Appeal Panel 
meetings.  10 were successful, (28%) at least in part (eg, time-limited assistance). 
 
 (2.2) 11 of the appellants had Local Member representation at their appeals 
and 16 different Members sat on the Transport Appeal Panels. 
 
         (2.3) There are 12 appeals to date at various stages of the appeals process 
which will need to be heard by the Transport Appeals Panel. There is also a 
hazardous walk to be assessed. 
 
3. Statistic Details 
 
 (3.1) Details relating to the Admissions and Transport Home to School 
Transport appeals for Mainstream Pupils and Additional Educational Needs Teams 
in respect of Statemented Pupils are shown in the attached Appendix. 
 

4. Recommendations 
 
 (4.1) Members are asked to note this report. 
 
 

 
Geoff Rudd 
Assistant Democratic Services Manager (Appeals) 
Tel No: (01622) 694358 
e-mail:  geoffrey.rudd@kent.gov.uk 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 19



 
 

 
 

Appendix  
 

MAINSTREAM HOME TO SCHOOL TRANSPORT APPEALS  
(ADMISSIONS AND TRANSPORT) 

 
1 SEPTEMBER 2011 – 31 DECEMBER 2011 

 

Grounds for Appeal Upheld Not Upheld Total % Upheld 

Denominational 0 3 3  0 

Distance 0 0 0         0 

Not Attending NAS 6         11 17 35 

16+ 2 6 8 25 

Hazardous Routes 1 0 1 100 

Other 0 0 0 0 

Low Income Criteria 0 0 0 0 

TOTALS 9 20 29 31 

 
APPEALS BY AREA:    WEST:   11  -  MID:   10 -   EAST:   6  -   O/S KENT:   2 
 
 

STATEMENTED PUPILS HOME TO SCHOOL TRANSPORT APPEALS  
(ADDITIONAL EDUCATION NEEDS) 

 
1 SEPTEMBERY 2011 – 31 DECEMBER 2011 

 

Grounds for Appeal Upheld Not Upheld Total % Upheld 

Denominational 0 0 0 0 

Distance 1 4 5 20 

Not Attending NAS 0 2 2 0 

16+ 0 0 0 0 

Hazardous Routes 0 0 0 0 

Other 0 0 0 0 

Low Income Criteria 0 0 0 0 

TOTALS 1 6 7 14 

 
APPEALS BY AREA:    WEST:   1   -   MID:   3-   EAST:   3 -   O/S KENT:   0  
 

Page 20



 
 

 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



Update from the Commons Registration Team
____
[...]
Village Greens for VG128, which relates 
to an area of beach at Seasalter. This has been an extremely emotive, time-
consuming and complex matter with a long history. It was reported at the last 
Committee meeting in September that the matter had been submitted to the Planning 
Inspectorate for determination and that it was anticipated that a Public Inquiry would 
probably be held later this year to hear the numerous objections. 

9. However, the County Council has recently learnt that, for reasons which are not 
entirely clear, Mrs. Wilks has now decided to withdraw her application. The poor state 
of the Register map and the uncertainty concerning the correct boundary of the Village 
Green leaves the County Council in a very difficult position when it comes to dealing 
with requests for information and property searches relating to this area of land. Legal 
advice is currently being sought as to what (if any) action the County Council should 
take in relation to this matter and a further update will be provided to the Committee at 
the next meeting in May. 

Consultation on the registration of new Town or Village Greens 

10. At the last Committee meeting in September, Officers reported on a consultation that 
had been launched by DEFRA on proposals to reform the system for registering new 
Town or Village Greens under section 15 of the Commons Act 2006. Members will 
recall that the reforms were being proposed in response to growing concerns 
regarding the volume, nature, cost and impact of Village Green applications, and the 
Government’s desire to achieve an improved balance between protecting valuable 
open space and enabling development to occur. 

11. A response to the consultation was prepared and sent on behalf of the County 
Council by the Cabinet Member for Customer and Communities. A copy of the full 
response is available from the Public Rights of Way and Commons Registration 
Officer on request. 

12. The outcome of the consultation and any proposed l
[...]
tion 

Land at Mountfield Road Meopham Mr. M. Snelling Under investigation 

Scrapsgate Open Space Minster-on-Sea Mr. A. Crowther Under investigation 

The former airfield Lympne Ms. S. Carey Under investigation 

Rammell Field Cranbrook Mr. R. Manning Under investigation 

Chaucer Field (at the 

University of Kent campus)

Canterbury Mr. G. Gibbens Awaiting investigation 

Sandgate Escarpment Sandgate Mr. T. Prater Awaiting investigation 

Land at Duncan Down Whitstable Mr. M. Harrison 
Mr. M. Dance 

Awaiting investigation 

Land at Cockreed Lane New Romney Ms. C. Waters Awaiting investigation 

The Glebe Field Goudhurst Mr. A. King Awaiting investigation 

The Cricket Field Marden Mrs. P. Stockell Awaiting investigation 

Land at Ursuline Drive Westgate Mr. R. Burgess Awaiting investigation 

Land at Bishop’s Green Great Chart Mr. J. Wedgbury Awaiting investigation 

APPENDIX A: 

Schedule of Village Green applications 

Page 26



From:  Sonia Coventry (Public Rights of Way Officer (Definition)) 

To:  Regulation Committee – 24 January 2012 

Subject: Town and Country Planning Act 1990 – Public Rights of Way 
Diversion and Extinguishment Orders: Service Level Agreement 
with District and Borough Councils. 

Summary: To seek authority to enter into a Service Level Agreement with 
the District and Borough Councils in order to undertake all Town 
and Country Planning Act Public Path Orders on their behalf. 

FOR DECISION 

Introduction

1. Sections 257 and 258 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
enable the making of Public Path Orders (“Orders”) to divert and 
extinguish Public Rights of Way in order to enable development to take 
place.

Procedure

2. The responsibility for making such Orders rests with the Planning 
Authority responsible for granting the planning permission.  Applicants 
who have received detailed, or on occasions, outline planning consent, 
must therefore apply to that Planning Authority for such an Order.  
Therefore, as planning consen
[...]
 member of the team 
where necessary. 

7. As with the Ashford Borough Council model the County Council would 
liaise directly with developers and landowners in respect of the cost 
incurred in making this type of Order.  The County Council is able to 
recover its full costs of making these Orders and has set its own 
appropriate fees to generate income. 

8. In addition, one other major benefit is that the County Council will be 
able to deal with landowners and developers at the early stages of the 
planning process, which will go a long way in overcoming some of the 
problems that new development has caused to the Public Rights of 
Way network and a reduction in the resources that have had to be 
expended by the County Council in order to overcome such issues.  
This has certainly been the case with Ashford Borough Council. 

9. It has been recognised – during the discussions with Ashford Borough 
Council – that it is important for a Service Level Agreement to be drawn 
up, which clearly sets out the roles, responsibilities and the conditions 
with would apply to both Authorities in this respect. 

10. As with Ashford Borough Council lawyers from both the County Council 
and the relevant District or Borough Council will draw up a suitable 
Service Level Agreement.  The Service Level Agreement currently in 
place between Ashford Borough Council and the County Council will be 
used as a model for future Service Level Agreements.  A copy of this 
Agreement is attached at Appendix A. 

Page 28



Recommendation

11. I recommend that the County Council enter in a Service Level 
Agreement with any of the District and Borough Councils - who express 
an interest – in order to undertake, on their behalf, the making of all 
Orders under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

Background Documents: 
Appendix A – A copy of the Service Level Agreement between Kent County 
Council and Ashford Borough Council 

Contact Officer: 
Sonia Coventry 
Public Rights of way Officer (Definition) 
Countryside Access Service 
Tel: 01622 221512 

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



  

   

Update on Planning Enforcement Issues                    Item 8 
 

 

  

  

Report by Head of Planning Applications Group to the Regulation Committee on 24th 
January 2012. 
 
Summary:  Update for Members on planning enforcement matters. 
 
Recommendation:  To endorse the actions taken or contemplated on respective cases.  
 

Local Member:  Given by case in Appendices 1 to 3 Unrestricted 

 
 

Introduction 

  
1. This report provides an update on enforcement and monitoring work carried out by the 

Planning Applications Group since the 7th September 2011 Regulation Committee. 
 
2. Summary schedules of all current cases have been produced (see Appendices 1, 2 and 

3). They cover unauthorised breaches of planning control and those occurring on 
permitted sites, primarily waste-related. The emphasis is on live and active cases along 
with those resolved between Meetings. Those cases resolved or sufficiently progressed 
to be removed from our immediate workload are highlighted in bold. 

 

Report Format 

 
3. Cases have been summarised in the appended schedules and presented in this report 

under the following categories: 
 

• Achievements / successes [including measurable progress on existing sites] 

• New cases, especially those requiring Member endorsement for action 

• Significant on-going cases 

• Other cases / issues of interest and requests by Members 
 
4. Members may wish to have verbal updates at Committee on particular sites from the 

schedules, (ideally with prior notice) or reports returned to the next Meeting. The report 
continues to give details of general site monitoring and progress on chargeable 
monitoring for minerals development.  

 

Meeting Enforcement Objectives 

 
Change in work emphasis 

 

5. There is a natural division of work bet
[...]
 in turn is being reinforced by standard and chargeable 
monitoring and the sharper focussing of resources by the Environment Agency. Larger 
and more taxing cases such as Shaw Grange and Four Gun Field are helpfully coming to 
a close. That is allowing further scope for our consultative and advisory work with other 
bodies to be developed. The County Council’s enforcement workload will always take 
precedence but closer working with other regulatory bodies can bring benefits to all 
parties.   

 

Recommendation 
 

36. I RECOMMEND that MEMBERS: 
 
(i) ENDORSE the actions taken or contemplated on the respective cases set out in 

paragraphs 5 to 34 above and those contained within Schedules / Appendices 1, 
2 and 3. 

 

  
Case Officers:   Robin Gregory                                                                     01622  221067        
 
Background Documents: see heading  

 

Page 42



 

 

Regulation Committee – 24
th 

January 2012               Appendix 1  

 

Active Enforcement Cases 

  

Schedule 1: Contraventions on (part) unauthorised sites 
 

  

Site & Case Reference 

 

 

Alleged Breach 

 

Objectives / Actions 

 

Progress 

 

Notes / Remarks 

 

 

 

 

1 

 

 

Ashford 

 

DC3/AS/03/COMP/0090 

Shaw Grange, Charing 

 

(Member: Richard King) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Previous multiple breaching 

of landfill permissions, 

Enforcement Notices and 

High Court Injunctions. 

  

 

 

 

To secure restoration of the 

site in the public interest. 

 

 

 

The landfill site has now 

been sealed, restored, 

contoured and seeded with 

a wild flower mix. The site 

is being left to settle, with 

leachate under active 

review.  

 

 

 

The site is now in its 

planting and landscaping 

phase. 

 

 

 

2 

 

Canterbury 

 

DC3/CA/11/COMP 

Faversham Road, 

Seasalter, Whitstable 

 

(Members:  Mark Dance / 

Mike Harrison) 

 

 

 

 

 

Canterbury City Council 

(CCC) reported that waste 

materials were being buried 

in 
[...]
Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes , 11/11/2011 Regulation Committee Member Panel
	Minutes , 15/11/2011 Regulation Committee Member Panel
	Minutes , 13/12/2011 Regulation Committee Member Panel

	5 Home to School Transport
	6 Update from the Commons Registration Team
	7 Town and Country Planning Act 1990 - Public Rights of Way Diversions and Extinguishment Orders: Service Level Agreement with District and Borough Councils
	Item 07 Appendix A

	8 Update on Planning Enforcement Issues
	Item 08 Appendices




Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

REGULATION COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Regulation Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 24 January 2012. 
 
PRESENT: Mr M J Harrison (Chairman) Mr A D Crowther (Vice-Chairman) 
Mr R E Brookbank, Mr H J Craske, Mr J A Davies, Mr T Gates, Mr W A Hayton, 
Mr P J Homewood (Substitute for Mr C J Capon), Mr S J G Koowaree, Mr R J Lees, 
Mr S C Manion, Mr J M Ozog, Mr R A Pascoe and Mr J N Wedgbury 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Ms S J Carey, Mr A Sandhu, MBE and Mr M J Whiting   
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr M Overbeke (Head of Regulatory Services), Ms S Coventry 
(Public Rights Of Way Officer ( Definition )), Miss M McNeir (Public Rights Of Way 
and Commons Registration Officer), Mrs S Thompson (Head of Planning 
Applications Group), Mr R Gregory (Principal Planning Officer - Enforcement), 
Mr G Rudd (Assistant Democratic Services Manager) and Mr A Tait (Democratic 
Services Officer) 
 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Membership  
(Item 1) 
 
The Committee noted the appointment of Mr W A Hayton in place of Mr M J Whiting. 
 
2. Minutes  
(Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Committee meeting held on 7 September 2011 
and of the Member Panel meetings held on 11 November 2011, 15 November 2011 
and 13 December 2011 are correctly recorded and that they be signed by the 
Chairman.  
 
3. Home to School Transport  
(Item 5) 
 
(1)  The Assistant Democratic Services Manager informed the Committee that 
future meetings would receive an updated table on the annual Home to School 
Transport appeals position.  
 
(2)  Mr M J Whiting, the Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Education, Learning and Skills 
offered to write to Mr W A Hayton setting out the position if a child became 
statemented during the school year.  
 
(3)  RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 



 

2 

4. Update from the Commons Registration Team  
(Item 6) 
 
(1)   The Public Rights of Way and Commons Registration Officer agreed to send all 
Members of the Committee the hyperlink (once it was published) containing all 
responses to the DEFRA consultation on its proposals to reform the system for 
registering new Town or Village Greens. 
 
(2)  RESOLVED that the report be received.   
 
5. Town and Country Planning Act 1990 - Public Rights of Way Diversions 
and Extinguishment Orders: Service Level Agreement with District and 
Borough Councils  
(Item 7) 
 
(1)  The Chairman introduced the new Head of Regulatory Services, Mr Mike 
Overbeke to the Committee.  
 
(2)  The Committee noted that the date set out in paragraph 5 of the report should 
read “18 May 2011” and that all references to “I” in the report should read “the Head 
of Regulatory Services.”  
 
(3)  RESOLVED that approval be given to the Head of Regulatory Services to 

enter into a Service Level Agreement on behalf of the County Council with any 
of the District and Borough Councils who express an interest in order to 
undertake the making of all Orders under the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 on their behalf.  

 
6. Update on Planning Enforcement Issues  
(Item 8) 
 
(1)  Miss S C Carey, Mr A V Sandhu and Mr M J Whiting were present for this item 
pursuant to Committee Procedure Rule 2.21 and addressed the Committee on the 
active enforcement sites in their constituencies.   
 
(2)  The Head of Planning Applications Group reported correspondence from Mr K 
A Ferrin and Mr R W Gough supporting the actions taken and contemplated in 
respect of active enforcement sites in their constituencies. 
 
(3)  The Committee agreed to visit Shaw Grange, Charing before its next meeting.  
 
(4)  RESOLVED that the report be noted and that the actions on the respective 

cases set out in paragraphs 5 to 34 of the report be endorsed together with 
those contained within Schedules/Appendices 1,2 and 3 of the report. 

 
 
7. Mr Alan Goodison  
 
The Committee put on record its grateful appreciation of the work of Mr Alan 
Goodison, the Senior Planning Enforcement Officer.  It wished him great success in 
all his future endeavours.  
 



 

3 

 


